Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number

18- DXLA

Introduction Date

3-14-2018

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Enactment Number |/§- 24 &4

Enactment Date

3-14-18 ¢/

Community Schools, Thriving Students

=
7

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
Roland Broach, Interim Deputy Chief;Facilities Planning and Management
Marion McWilliams, General Counsel<Y _ \J

March 14, 2018 .

Amendment No. 1 for an Independent Consultant Agreement - Elite Security
Services - Foster the Center Project

Action Requested

Discussion

LBP {Lecal business

participation percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, for an Independent
Consultant Agreement between the District and Elite Security Services,
Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide continued security services at the site
until a new contractor has been selected and work resumes, in conjunction
with the Foster the Center Project, in an amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00
increasing previous contract amount from $38,232.00 to $68,232.00. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Security services needed until a contractor is selected to work resumes.

100.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, for an Independent
Consultant Agreement between the District and Elite Securlty Services,
Dakland, CA, for the latter to provide continued security services at the site
until a new contractor has been selected and work resumes, in conjunction
with the Foster the Center Project, in an amount not-to-exceed $30,000.00
increasing previous contract amount from $38,232.00 to $68,232.00. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Fund 21, Measure B

e Amendment No. 1, including scope of work
« (Consultant Proposal
¢ Insurance Certificate

www.ousd ki2.ca.us



B CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
(& o e This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office
: With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File IDNo. /& - 027 2

Department: Facilities Planning and Management
Vendor Name:  Elite Security Services

Project Name:  Foster The Center Project No.: 1313

(5]

Contract Term: Intended Start: 12/13/2017 Intended End: 12/5/2018

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost:  $30,000.00

Approved by:  Tadashi Nakadegawa
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the

Local Business Policy? [ Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected?

Elite Security is the current vendor on site.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

Extend Security Service Contract until new JV team is on Board. The quote as attached will extend this agreement until the end
of February with the new JV team arriving in March.

Was this contract competitively bid? [ vYes (No if Unchecked)

If No, please answer the following:
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Revised 06/20/2016 =



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
(] Educational Materials

[] Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services

[J CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

L] Professional Service Agreements of less than $90,200 (increases a small amount on
January 1 of each year)

[ Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental
Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process)

L] Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation
and alternative energy supply sources)

[ Emergency contracts

[J Technology contracts

[ electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers)
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest
responsible bidders may be selected

[J contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

L) Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

[J California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase
of information technology and software]

[ Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities

[] Perishable Food
[ Sole Source

[J Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent
of the original contract price

H Other, please provide specific exception

3) U Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid

Revised 06/20/2016 -2-



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AN INDEPENDENT
CONSULTANT AGREEMENT CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified Schoal District (QUSD) and Elite Security Services. QUSD entered

into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on  December 13, 2017 and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as

follows:

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged. [0 The scope of work has changed.
If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of wark including description of expected final resuits,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Aftach revised scope of work.
The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of work to continue to provide private |
patrol security services for site.

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. [J The term of the contract has changed.
if term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional ___ and the amended expiration
date is

3. Compensation: [ The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed.

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is
X increase of @3@,000,00 to the original contract amount

[] Decrease of $ to original contract amount
and the contract total is Sixty-eight thousand, two hundred thirty-two dollars ($68,232.00)

Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

Amendment History:

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. ] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

Amount of

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease)

Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

CONTRACTOR

A+44-18

Aumee Eng President,

' Edygatjon | Contractor Signature Date
! 9 ’ T 34444 Ronald Muhammad, Vice President

o) Date——— onald Weammad 2/14/18

Kyé”ohnson-Trammell Superintendent Date
Secretary, Board of Education

Print Name, Title

File ID Number: /8 =80 292
Introduction Date: -3~/ 4~/§

Enactment Number: /5~ 046
Enactment Date:. 3~/7~/5 ¢/
By: "4

Roland Broach, interim Deputy Chief Date
Facilities, Planning and Management

K999068,002 Rev. 10/30/08 [Contract No. ] P.0. No. |




An}é;‘ldment to Professionq| Services Contract Page 2 of 2
. llr.'f -
/ ( /Gvﬁ Cé}\uﬁ 7/@% {

/ Marion McWifliams}—" " Date
General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Elite Security Services.

Billing Rate: _$68,232.00
1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of work to continue to provide private patrol security services for site.
2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

3 Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:
0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the
Excluded Parties List. lattps://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Cesactzf\/l terrosa
Dire of Facilities Planning & Management

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03



Elite Security Services

“Where you and yours are worthy of Elite care”
Ronald Muhammad

1143 - 10 Street

Oakland, CA 94607

Phone: (510) 927-6709
‘mr_myhammiads10@hotmail.

QUOTE 01-001

DATE: JANUARY 2, 2018

TO: FOR:
John Esposito Private Patrol Securlty Services
¢/o Dovie Edwards 0OUSD P.0. XXXO(XX

955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601

510-535-7049

DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE AMOUNT

Security Patrol Guard(s): Marcus Foster Elementary School
Duration: Monday January 1, 2018 — Wednesday, February 28, 2018

Monday, January 1, 2018 — Wednesday, February 28, 2018 (40 weekdays) 600 $27.00 $16,200.00
Saturday, January 6, 2018 — Sunday, February 25, 2018 (16 Sat/Sun days) 384 $27.00 $10,368.00
Note: Holiday rate at 1.5x regular rate (New Year, MLK & President Day) 72 $40.50 $ 2,916.00

Thank you for your business! TOTAL $29,484.00




| &
ACORD
"

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
11/01/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

ﬁoe !NT!E‘:‘CT OONA |. JOSEPH

OONA JOSEPH INSURANCE AGENCY PHONE _ 510.379.5246 FAX \oy 866.535.4506
L. oonaijoseph@gmail.com
80 SWAN WAY, SUITE 275A INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
OAKLAND CA 94621 INSURER A COVINGTION SPECIALITY INSURANCE CO. 13027
INSURED INSURER B :
RONALD MUHAMMAD INSURER G :
DBA: ELITE SECURITY nsurer b : GRANITE STATE INSURANCE COMPANY 23809
1143 10TH STREET NSURERE:
OAKLAND CA 94607 | msuRERE:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL]SUBR POLICY EF POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WvD POLICY NUMBER ¢MW'i:'»DM) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
> | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE ¢ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED N
Il CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea accurrencey | 8 100,000
| MED EXP (Any one person) | § 9,000
A Y | N | VBA479987-00 08/10/2017 | 08/10/2018 | personaL & ADV INJURY | ¢ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
poLICY RO [ ]ioc PRODUCTS - coMP/oP AGG | $ 1,000,000
OTHER $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accldent) $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED i
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
| HIREDAUTOS | | AUTOS | (Per accldent)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED I | RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY L-SIA-T-U—T—E l 2% T500T000
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
D | OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A| Y | WC 033-57-1502 08/29/2017 | 08/29/8018 I
(Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under 1_006 W) o
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - PoLIcy LimiT | § 1,000,
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)

Certificate holder is Additional Insured with respects to the General Liability per the attached endorsement as required by written contract. This coverage is
Primary and Non-Contributory per the attached endorsement as required by written contract. Waiver of Subrogation applies to Workers' Compensation policy

per attached form as required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Oakland Unified School District
Facilities Planning & Management
955 High Street

Oakland CA 94601

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Oona I. Joseph (Digitally Signed 11/01/2017 2:06 PM PST)

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




















































DE! RIPTI( OFSI .Ct JULTANT

BASIC SCO1 OF SERVICI

e See attached = 210-001

Contract #11: 1naependent suitant Le: than $88 - i '_' rvices — Foster the
Center - $38,232.00
Page 14

















